The participating companies agreed to the merger thus the Dissolving Company has discontinued
its activities without liquidation and dissolved by merger with the Successor Company, while all assets
including rights and obligations from the labour relations of the Dissolving Company has been passed
to the Successor Company as at 1 July 2019.

The Successor Company entered into the legal position of the Dissolving Company.

Comparative figures for the period 2018 have not been adjusted in these financial statements
for the effect of the merger - they represent only the Company's pre-merger data and therefore are
not comparable with the corresponding data without taking into account the effect of the merger.
The financial statements and notes to the financial statements should be read together with the

innogy Energo, s.r.o. | Annual Report 2019

22

pro-forma opening balance sheet and the notes to the pro-forma opening balance sheet of the
Company as at 1 January 2019.

The merger effect is shown in the following table:

innogy

Energo, s.r.o.

CNGvitall

s.r.o. Merger

effect

innogy Energo,

s.r.o.

Ref ASSETS 31.12.2018 31.12.2018 01.01.2019

   Net Net

Net

a b 3 3 3

   TOTAL ASSETS 1,234,609 174,817 (155,682) 1,253,744

B.   Fixed assets 1,071,272 136,639 (149,750) 1,058,161

B. I.   Intangible fixed assets 6,566 - - 6,566

B. II.   Tangible fixed assets  914,936 136,639 - 1,051,575

B. III.   Long-term investments  149,770 - (149,750) 20

C.   Current assets  162,827 37,967 (5,837) 194,957

C. I.   Inventories 8,502 3,738 - 12,240

C. II.   Receivables 149,657 20,310 (5,837) 164,130

C. IV.   Cash 4,668 13,919 - 18,587

D.   Prepayments and accrued income  510 211 (95) 626

innogy Energo,

s.r.o.

CNGvitall

s.r.o.

Merger

effect

innogy

Energo, s.r.o.

Ref LIABILITIES 31.12.2018 31.12.2018  01.01.2019

A b 5 5

5

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

1,234,609 174,817 (155,682) 1,253,744

A.   Equity 551,422 86,544 (93,942) 544,024

A. I.   Share capital 280,000 89,445 (89,445) 280,000

A. III.
Share premium and capital contributions

175,393 - (4,497) 170,896

A. IV.
Retained earnings / Accumulated losses

150,315 (32) (57,155) 93,128

A. V.
Profit / (loss) for the current period

(54,286) (2,869) 57,155 -

B.

+
C.   Liabilities  681,030 88,178 (61,645) 707,563

B.   Provisions 11,765 372 - 12,137

C.   Liabilities 669,265 87,806 (61,645) 695,426

C. I.   Long-term liabilities   516,379 55,808 (57,025) 515,162

C. II.   Short-term liabilities   152,886 31,998 (4,620) 180,264

D.
Accruals and deferred income

2,157 95 (95) 2,157

innogy Energo, s.r.o. | Annual Report 2019

23

Other information

On 11 March 2018, the companies RWE AG and E.ON SE made an announcement about the
agreement, by which the Group RWE AG would sell its 76.79 % share in innogy SE to the E.ON Group
and exchange some other parts of assets. On 17 September 2019, the European Commision
authorized this transaction. E.ON SE has become the shareholder of innogy SE and therefore indirectly
of innogy Česká republika a.s., which represents, together with its subsidiaries, innogy group in the